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Highlights

Corporate India reported a moderate 

7.6% YoY revenue growth in Q4 

FY2025, ending FY2025 with a 6.7% 

YoY increase. Elevated demand across 

consumption and infrastructure-

oriented sectors and some moderation 

in input costs led to expansion in OPM 

by 63 bps on YoY basis to 18.5% in Q4 

FY2025 and by 10 bps on a YoY basis 

to 18.0% in FY2025. 

▪ Despite the variations in debt levels, India Inc. reported largely stable credit metrics over FY2021-
25. Range-bound debt levels coupled with better profitability of India Inc. across industrial, capital 
goods and construction sectors in FY2025 led to an improvement in gearing and total debt vis-à-vis 
operating profit before interest, tax and deprecation. The credit metrics for India Inc. are expected 
to remain stable, going forward, despite expectations of some debt addition to support growth 
prospects.

▪ The aggregate revenues of 589 listed companies evaluated by ICRA (excluding financial sector 
entities) increased by 7.6% YoY during Q4 FY2025. This was supported by improved demand across 
consumption-oriented sectors like consumer durables, retail, hotels, airlines as well as 
infrastructure-oriented sectors like power, real estate and construction. Rural demand witnessed 
an improvement, while urban demand remained sluggish.

▪ India Inc. is expected to report stable revenue growth in Q1 FY2026 supported by resilient 
domestic demand.  While rural demand is expected to remain healthy, urban demand looks set to 
recover supported by income tax relief and easing food inflation. Nonetheless, ongoing geopolitical 
tensions continue to impact demand sentiments, especially for export-oriented sectors such as 
agro-chemicals, textiles, auto and auto components, cut and polished diamonds, and IT services. 

▪ Corporate India reported a YoY expansion in operating profit margin (OPM) in Q4 FY2025, by 63 
bps to 18.5%, reaching its peak since Q4 FY2022. The expansion was on the back of improved 
operating leverage owing to robust demand led by sectors like power, airlines and real estate, 
coupled with moderation in input costs. The recovery in the OPM witnessed over the past quarters 
is likely to be sustained at 18.2-18.5% in in Q1 FY2026, supported by robust demand owing to 
improved consumer sentiments and softening of some input costs like crude oil, coal and steel. 

Click to see full report

https://www.icra.in/Home/ViewFullReport?ReportType=Research&AuthKey=bfe7e487-d602-44c0-9bac-40d76215b625
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Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

Jitin Makkar Senior Vice-President and Group Head jitinm@icraindia.com 0124 – 4545 328

Kinjal Shah Senior Vice-President and Co-Group Head kinjal.shah@icraindia.com 022 – 6114 3442

Sakshi Suneja Vice President and Sector Head sakshi.suneja@icraindia.com 022 – 6169 3345

Viren Jhunjhunwala Senior Analyst viren.jhunjhunwala@icraindia.com +91-9326585462

Aman Mundhada Analyst aman.mundhdada@icraindia.com 022 – 6114 3458

mailto:shamsherd@icraindia.com
mailto:kinjal.shah@icraindia.com
mailto:sahil.udani@icraindia.com
mailto:aman.mundhdada@icraindia.com
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Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Neha Agarwal Head – Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693338

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development – Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development – Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vinita Baid Head Business Development – East vinita.baid@icraindia.com 033-65216801

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector – North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Sanket Kulkarni Head Business Development – Corporate Sector – West sanket.kulkarni@icraindia.com 022-6169 3365

Naznin Prodhani Head - Group Corporate Communications & Media Relations communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860

mailto:shivakumar@icraindia.com
mailto:neha.agarwal@icraindia.com
mailto:rohitg@icraindia.com
mailto:vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com
mailto:shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com
mailto:sanket.kulkarni@icraindia.com
mailto:communications@icraindia.com
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Thank You!
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